

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-12-007

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, UTAH, AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION, THROUGH SUNRISE ENGINEERING, OF A UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (UDOT) TECHNICAL PLANNING ASSISTANCE GRANT FOR HILDALE CITY INNOVATION CENTER TRAFFIC STUDY AND PRELIMINARY DESIGN.

WHEREAS, Hildale City desires to promote the well-being, enjoyment, good order, peace, safety, and happiness of all residents; and

WHEREAS, UDOT's Technical Planning Assistance (TPA) program provides funding to local governments in Utah to carry out planning projects in their communities and regions; and

WHEREAS, These funds can be used for a variety of plans and studies related to land use and transportation; and

WHEREAS, Hildale City desires to authorize Sunrise Engineering to submit a UDOT TPA grant for a Hildale City Innovations Center Traffic Study and Preliminary Design; and

WHEREAS, The Hildale City Innovations Center Traffic Study and Preliminary Design grant application is for \$32,300.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF HILDALE CITY, STATE OF UTAH, authorizes Sunrise Engineering to submit a Utah Department of Transportation Technical Planning Assistance Grant for a Hildale City Innovations Center Traffic Study and Preliminary Design in the amount of \$32,300.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of Hildale City, Utah, this 6th day of December 2023.

Donia Jessop, Hildale City Mayor

Sirrene Barlow, Hildale City Recorder



435-874-2323
435-874-2603
www.hildalecity.com

Mayor: Donia Jessop Councilmembers: Lawrence Barlow, JVar Dutson, Brigham Holm, Terrill Musser, Stacy Seay City Manager: Eric Duthie